Morang, Budhiganga-2-Biratnagar -Nepal

Fee Structure for MBBS Indian/International Students for the session of October/November 2023/24

As per decision of <u>Medical Education Commission</u> on Fees for MBBS Course for International Students are **USD-75000 calculated** @ **Actual Date Of Deposit**) Payable in 3 Equal Installments excluding Hostel & Mess Charges.

However considering the current Market Situation, **Birat Medical College –Biratnagar-Nepal** is offering **Special Package** to International Students .Details As Below:-

| | Figures are in INR | | | | | |
|---|--------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|--------------------|-----------|
| | 1st Year | 2nd Year | 3rd Year | 4th Year | 5th year (half) | Total |
| Tuition fee in USD (\$) (for SAARC student as prescribed by Nepal Govt. | \$25,000 | \$16,667 | \$16,667 | \$16,667 | - | \$75,000 |
| Equivalent in INR @ Rs 82.5/USD | 2,062,200 | 1,375,000 | 1,375,000 | 1,375,000 | - | 6,187,500 |
| Less discount by college | NIL | 252,577 | 252,577 | 252,577 | NIL | 757,731 |
| Net Tuition Fee | 2,062,200 | 1,122,423 | 1,122,423 | 1,122,423 | NIL | 5,429,769 |
| Hostel and Mess for 4.5 years | 146,250 | 146,250 | 160,875 | 160,875 | 88,481 | 702,731 |
| KU Registration | 25,000 | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | 25,000 |
| NMC Registration | 5,000 | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | 5,000 |
| Bed Beddings | 25,000 | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | 25,000 |
| Fee Payable to College in 4.5 year | 2,263,750 | 1,268,673 | 1,283,298 | 1,283,298 | 88,481 | 6,187,500 |
| Other Misc. Fee Not included in above Package | | | | | | |
| Security Deposit- Refundable | 100,000 | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | 100,000 |
| Board Exam Fee (Payable at the time of Board exam) | 11,000 | 11,000 | 11,000 | 11,000 | NIL | 44,000 |

Morang, Budhiganga-2-Biratnagar -Nepal

- If student fails in university exam, NRs 15,000/- has to be paid in each subject in the university re-exam Beside university exam fee.
- Passing all internal examinations is a must. Re-Examination will be compulsory until all paper is cleared. If students have to retake an examination, NRs 5,000/- will be charged as re-exam fee.
- 20% Late fee will be charged per day if fee is not paid within due date.
- Hostel & Mess Fees should be paid in advance for 1 year
- University exam fee as per KU rules not included in above package
- Hostel is compulsory till the student appears for final year Board Examination.
- If student chooses not to take food from college mess, no fee adjustment will be made.
- Electricity Charges in Hostel has to be paid by student for appliances such as A/c, Cooler, Heater, boiler etc.
- Refundable Security Deposit of₹100,000/- is payable at the time of Admission and will be refunded up on completion of the Internship after deduction all claims, fines and other deductions if any.

Note:

- Candidate must have secured at least 50% in aggregate in 10+2 or equivalent and have passed the National Board Entrance Examination of his/her home country or of Medical Education Commission, Nepal (MEC) before admission. Rules and regulations of Medical Education Commission of Nepal, Kathmandu University and Nepal Medical Council will be the final and utmost guideline for admission process.
- The above fee structure is only applicable to the candidate who will pre book (depositing IRs. 10,00,000) before the notice of Medical Education Commission, Nepal (MEC). After the notice of MEC for entrance of MBBS, fee structure of MEC (approx. USD 75,000 to 80,000) will be applicable.
- 3. As the student and parent have studied and made decision for pre booking at Birat Medical College -Biratnagar-Nepal pre booking amount IRs. 10,00,000 is non-refundable. The pre booking amount will be refunded only in case the candidate does not get admission due to the rules and regulation of Medical Education Commission, Nepal or Birat Medical College -Biratnagar-Nepal cancels the pre booking.

Bank Details

Bank details for Indian students (SBI Bank Only)

Bank Name: Nepal SBI Bank Ltd, Kathmandu / State Bank of India Beneficiary Name: Biratnagar AspatalPvt. Ltd., Biratnagar, Nepal

Acc. No.: 23125240200382

Swift Code: NSBINPKAXXX / Internal auto Swift Code: AAMNEPALXXX

Branch Name: Bargachi **Branch Code: 231**

Address: Biratnagar Nepal

IFS Code (if required): SBIN0004430 or SBININBB136 Transfer Mode: FX-OUT --> Remit to Nepal (for SBI bank only)

Purpose of Payment: College Fee Payment

Morang, Budhiganga-2-Biratnagar -Nepal

Admission Eligibility: There Are Two Categerory

- Foreign to Appear in MECEE-BL-2023: Those Students Who have Qualified Neet In Academic Year 2021-2022-2023 Below Score 137 Need to Sit For Exam and Qualify to get Seat In Their Desired College .(As Neet Is Valid For Three years as per National Medical Council –India)
- Foreign No to Appear in MECEE-BL-2023 But passes national Lever Entrances Exam Of respective
 Country Students Who Have Score above 137 doesn't Need to Seat for Exam can Apply Direct Through
 Neet Score. Admission is based on NEET UG 2023 Score 137 & above and students must have completed
 10+2 with 50% Marks in PCB each subjects.

Admission Process

Step 1

- Submit the Application Form along with the required documents
 - A. 10+2 Marks sheet
 - B. 10th Marks Sheet
 - C. Passport / Voter ID / Adhar Card
 - D. NEET UG 2023 Score Card
 - E. NEET UG 2023 Admit Card
 - F. Passport size Photo
 - G. Application Fees INR 5000/-

Step 2

• Upon varying the eligibility, **Birat Medical College –Biratnagar-Nepal** will issue a provisional Offer Letter.

Step 3

You need to pay a Booking Amount of INR 5, 00,000/- in College Account as Acceptance of Offer of admission Birat Medical College –Biratnagar-Nepal and commit to fulfill the eligibility requirement set by MEC & KU.

Step 4

• Follow the admission process through MEC, We will help you in completing the admission process and formalities set by MEC for 2023-24 Intake.

About Birat Medical College -Biratnagar-Nepal

A premiere, well-equipped institution, the <u>Birat Medical College –Biratnagar-Nepal</u> is dedicated to the education and health care of its patients as well as those in the surrounding areas. Its state-of-the-art equipment and facilities allow for the best possible treatment. It is proud to serve as a beacon of hope to those who seek it. At <u>Birat Medical College –Biratnagar-Nepal</u> you are our first priority. Our carefully designed campus, which adorns stunning views of the beautiful campus greenery, is close to some of the most prestigious medical facilities in the area.

Morang, Budhiganga-2-Biratnagar -Nepal

Why Choose Birat Medical College -Biratnagar-Nepal

- Birat Medical College –Biratnagar-Nepal Morang, Budhiganga-2-Biratnagar –Nepal located Eastern Region of Nepal
- First private medical college under Government University in Kathmandu Valley.
- 550 bedded Multi-Specialty hospitals equipped with State-of-the-Art infrastructure and every modern facility.
- Listed In World Health Organization (WHO) & Medical Council of India (MCI), Recognized By Nepal Medical Council (NMC) and Affiliated to **Kathmandu University**(**KU**)
- Focuses on modern teaching pedagogy and facilitates its students with routine and updated guest visits, practical and project works, field visits and research-based studies.
- The college has a team of dedicated and qualified teaching and non-teaching staff with years of experience and practice in their relevant field of study and is among the best in the industry.
- The college has well equipped lecture halls, seminar rooms and basic medical science practical laboratories as per the norms of Nepal Medical Council (NMC).
- The college has excellent infrastructure and provides facilities like air conditioned library, clean hostels, hygienic canteen and furnished accommodation etc
- Separate hostel for boys and girls. They are accommodated in well furnished spacious hostel rooms.

Kindly Submit the following Details after the Transaction

- Students Name
- Mobile Number
- Email Id:
- Transaction Id with Its Acknowledgment Slip